
34 Willits Citizens for Good 
Planning 
 
See General Response 1.11.  Letter 
34 requests several changes to the 
DEIS/EIR.  The following 
responses provide clarification, and 
additional information, and except 
where noted, no changes to the 
DEIS/EIR are necessary in 
response to comments 34-1 through 
34-114. 
 
34-1  The reader is directed to 
Section 3.6 of the DEIS/EIR, 
Alternatives Considered but 
Eliminated from Further Study, 
which discusses the approximately 
thirty alternatives that were studied 
during the project’s history, and 
explains the process that was used 
to determine the reasonable range 
of alternatives required by CEQA 
and NEPA that were brought 
forward in the DEIS/EIR.  See 
General Response 1.10, which 
expands on the two-lane discussion 
that was presented in the DEIS/EIR 
(Section 3.6.2).   
 
34-2  Alternative E3 was retained 
for analysis in the DEIS/EIR 
because it met the purpose and need of the project and minimized direct impacts to wetlands, compared to the other 
build alternatives.  During the LEDPA analysis, the PDT, including the NEPA 404 resource agencies and CDFG, 
concurred that Alternative E3 should no longer be considered because of unacceptable indirect impacts to wetland 
resources, and its unacceptable direct and indirect impacts to endangered species, water quality, residential 
relocation, cultural resources and because of its excessive costs. 

34-1 

34-2 

34-3 

34-4 

 
34-3  This comment is too general to respond with any degree of specificity. 
 
34-4  Impact thresholds are based on agency criteria, regulatory standards, and professional judgment that are 
applied on a project-by-project basis, not on opinion.   
 
 



34-5  Two public scoping sessions were held in 
Willits: one on December 15, 1987 and one on 
December 5, 1989.  The comment suggests that 
since the public scoping sessions, there has not 
been an opportunity for the public to participate in 
the project development process and that the 
project development process has not considered 
changes in the local environment.  First, please 
see Section10.5 Public Outreach of the DEIS/EIR 
which describes the public involvement in the 
project development process, including open 
houses, local respresentation on the Technical 
Advisory Group (TAG) and the PDT, and 
outreach through newsletters and the project 
website.  Second, see Section 3.6 Alternatives 
Considered but Eliminated from Further Study.  It 
is clear that since the CTC adopted Alternative A 
as the original alignment in 1962, approximately 
thirty alternatives and their various design 
modifications have been examined.   Caltrans, 
together with resource agencies, local agencies 
and input from the interested public, identified 
community concerns and environmental issues 
associated with each of the proposed alternatives.  
Further, technical studies on environmental 
resources are up-to-date or have been updated 
with additional detailed information.  Section 
4.9.2.2 (DEIS/EIR) and Chapter 7 (DEIS/EIR) 
discuss special-status wildlife and fish species and 
related Section 7 consultation with USFWS and NMFS.  Caltrans and the City continue to work together on 
coordinating the proposed bypass project with construction of the wastewater treatment plant expansion project.  
The comment does not explain the significance of the timber industry and Brooktrails’ reduced buildout to the 
proposed project.  The North Coast Railroad Authority (NCRA) is working toward restoration of rail services (see 
response to Comment 80-4, Ellen Drell). 

34-5 

34-6 

34-7 

34-8 

34-9 

 
34-6  See response to Comment 73-3 (Mary Delaney) and General Response 1.12. 
 
34-7  The cumulative effects of growth inducement of Hopland Bypass, Laytonville Bypass and Brooktrails second 
access were not addressed in the DEIS/EIR because the lead agencies for those projects had not yet prepared or 
completed technical studies (Brooktrails second access, Hopland Bypass) or the projects have been identified as  
“future need” outside the current 20-year planning horizon (Laytonville Bypass), therefore, cumulative analyses for 
these projects would be speculative.  See also Section 3.19 (FEIS/EIR) for an updated discussion of cumulative 
impacts.  
 
The valley alternatives were shortened (truncated), reducing cost and lowering environmental impacts, while 
maintaining independent utility and still meeting the purpose and need of the project.  A continuation of a valley 
alternative further to the north is no longer foreseeable and it would not be a priority project for Caltrans, Willits, or 
Mendocino County.   
 
34-8  Comment noted.  None of the build alternatives would prohibit a second access for the Brooktrails community.  
See General Response 1.6. 
 
34-9  See General Response 1.10 for reasons a two-lane alternative was not included in the range of alternatives 
studied in the DEIS/EIR.  Caltrans/FHWA concur that Alternative L/C would result in unacceptable environmental 
impacts.  See General Response 1.3.  The Modified Alternative J1T avoids the industrial park and meets the 
project’s purpose and need.



34-10  No significant changes are 
required to the DEIS/EIR.  See 
Volume 3 of the FEIS/EIR for Text 
Changes to the DEIS/EIR.  The 
responses to comments were prepared 
pursuant to NEPA (40 CFR 1503.4).  

34-10 

 
Also, after public circulation of the 
DEIS/EIR, in response to public 
comments and concerns, Alternative 
J1T was modified.  Caltrans’ analysis 
of Modified Alternative J1T 
concluded that it is the LEDPA and it 
has been selected as the Preferred 
Alternative.  The description and 
analyses of Modified Alternative J1T 
can be found in Chapters 2 of the 
FEIS/EIR.  See also General 
Response 1.3.  



34-11  Level of Service (LOS) is a 
qualitative assessment of driver perception 
based on a quantitative analysis of roadway 
capacity and facility type.  As described in 
the Route Concept Report, LOS ‘C’ has 
been established as a goal for 4-lane 
segments of Route 101 in rural areas.  As 
detailed in Chapter 2 of the DEIS/EIR (p. 2-
10 – 2-11), the decision to construct a four-
lane bypass and the establishment of LOS 
‘C’ as one of the criteria for meeting the 
purpose and need of the project is the result 
of numerous meetings and consultations 
involving local government agencies and 
stakeholders, state and federal resource 
agencies, as well as the general public.  
Through the NEPA/404 process, Caltrans 
and FHWA received written concurrence 
from the participating resource agencies on 
the Purpose and Need (including achieving 
LOS ‘C’), the modal choice, the criteria for 
comparisons, and the range of alternatives to 
be studied (all of which were four-lane 
alternatives).  Thus, the establishment of 
LOS ‘C’ as one of the criteria for meeting 
the project’s purpose and need has been 
subject to extensive review, both internally 
and externally.  There is no local or regional 
agency support for a two-lane bypass.  The 
City of Willits, Mendocino County, the Mendocino Council of Governments, and the North Coastal Counties 
Supervisors Association have recommended that funding be provided to construct an ultimate four-lane freeway. 

34-11 

 
The environmental impacts and consequences associated with the construction of a four-lane bypass are the basis of 
this EIR/EIS.  As stated in the FHWA letter referred to in this comment, “The United States Code, USC Section 109 
(a)(1) says that each proposed highway project must adequately serve the existing and planned future traffic 
[emphasis added] of the highway in a manner that is conducive to safety, durability, and economy of maintenance.” 
As a steward of public funds, Caltrans is responsible for ensuring that the public receives a good value for capital 
expenditures.  Given that the Willits Bypass would be an expensive facility on a principal arterial focus route on the 
National Highway System, it should meet public expectations by providing a high level of service with minimal 
delays and minimal traffic congestion.  In addition, considering that the statewide average collision rates for four-
lane divided facilities are substantially lower (0.45 accidents per million vehicle miles) than the collision rates for 
two-lane conventional highways (1.17 accidents per million vehicle miles), the matter of improved safety (which is 
also a component of the project’s purpose and need) must be balanced with environmental considerations.   
 
As also stated in the FHWA letter that is referred to in this comment, “While LOS ‘C’ is generally appropriate for 
major new improvements on the National Highway System, we have approved funds for transportation projects in 
some cases where LOS ‘C’ could not be achieved.”  This statement from FHWA indicates that the decision to 
establish LOS ‘C’ as the design standard for the proposed bypass is not arbitrary or capricious, but is based on the 
generally-accepted practice of designing major improvements to the National Highway System that meet a LOS ‘C’ 
standard.  Furthermore, in approving funds for transportation projects where LOS ‘C’ could not be achieved, FHWA 
goes on to state specifically in their letter, “This is the case in urban areas, where often it is not practicable or 
feasible to achieve LOS ‘C’ at the regional level without significant social, environmental, or economic impact.”  
This does not apply to the Willits Bypass where achieving LOS ‘C’ is, in fact, practicable and feasible.  Based on 
the alternative bypass alignments analyzed by the EIS/EIR, a LOS ‘C’ can be achieved and is feasible with a four-
lane freeway, whereas a two-lane facility will not be able to achieve LOS ‘C’ during the design life of the project. 
 



As also explained in the referenced 
FHWA letter, LOS criteria for a rural 
two-lane highway and a multilane 
freeway are based on different 
performance measures and driver 
expectations.  As the Highway Capacity 
Manual (HCM) 2000 states, “…level of 
service represents a range of operating 
conditions and the driver’s perception of 
those conditions.”    The discussion of 
two-lane highways contained in the HCM 
2000 specifically states that “A two-lane 
highway is an undivided [emphasis added] 
roadway with two lanes, one for use by 
traffic in each direction” (p.12-13, HCM 
2000).  The concept that has been 
suggested by proponents of a two-lane 
Willits Bypass is for a divided two-lane 
highway with a median barrier.  The 
HCM 2000 methodology for analyzing 
two-lane highways can be applied to a 
divided two-lane facility to determine 
capacity; however, the barrier, in 
combination with a narrower median, 
would negatively affect driver perception 
of the facility’s performance.  
Considering this effect on driver 
perception, LOS for a two-lane facility 
with a median barrier will be less than 
indicated by the HCM 2000 analysis 
results.   

34-12 

34-13 

 
From a traffic analysis perspective, a two-lane highway cannot be accurately compared to a four-lane freeway as 
being equivalent in terms of LOS.  Driver perception and driver expectations must also be considered.  As stated in 
the HCM 2000, LOS is a “quality measure describing operational conditions within a traffic stream, generally in 
terms of such service measures as speed and travel time, freedom to maneuver, traffic interruptions, and comfort and 
convenience” (p.2-2, HCM 2000).  A four-lane freeway, under the future traffic conditions described in the 
DEIS/EIR, will provide higher speeds, better travel times, more freedom to maneuver, fewer traffic interruptions, 
more comfort and convenience, greater flexibility during regular maintenance or in response to emergency 
incidences, and it will be safer for the traveling public than a two-lane facility.  See also General Response 1.10. 
 
34-12  Caltrans acknowledges this comment; however, the requested revision will not affect the results and 
conclusions of the study.  The peak hour for the project was chosen based on the HCM criteria of the 30th to 100th 
highest traffic volume hour.   
 
34-13  The Route Concept Report (RCR) is a planning document that contains a concept for identification of 
highway improvements for the 20-yr planning horizon and beyond.  Two U.S. 101 segments of existing two-lane 
highway are no longer proposed for improvement projects in the October 2002 RCR.  These segments differ from 
the Willits Bypass in a number of ways, for example they traverse through State Parks, have relatively low traffic 
volumes, have little local road access needs, and little support exists for the expensive improvements required to 
upgrade these segments to four lanes.  Finally, in the foreseeable future, we do not expect these segments to require 
four lanes due to increased traffic volumes.  However if conditions change, the RCR could change to address future 
needs.  This EIR/EIS (not the RCR) fulfils the requirements for project development and evaluation of reasonable 
alternatives under CEQA and NEPA.   
 



The MCOG June 2003 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), like all RTPs has included CEQA/NEPA compliance.  
In the case of the 2003 MCOG RTP an EIR/EIS was prepared.  The 2003 MCOG RTP continues to support LOS C 
for improvements to U.S. 101 including the proposed Willits Bypass. 
 
See also response to Comment 34-11.   



34-14  See response to Comment 34-11. 
 
34-15  See response to Comment 34-11, for a 
discussion of LOS.  See General Response 1.10 
for a discussion of why a two-lane alternative 
was not included in the range of alternatives 
studied in the DEIS/EIR. 
 
Regarding the 1999 Value Analysis, this process 
is now required on all projects on the National 
Highway System greater than $25 million 
(including construction, right of way, and 
capital outlay costs).  Caltrans uses Value 
Analysis as a tool for solving difficult 
transportation problems and for improving 
project value.  The Caltrans project team, along 
with its transportation partners, brainstorm 
highway designs that reduce project costs and 
avoid environmental impacts while maintaining 
or improving project quality.  Value Analyses 
can be performed at different phases in project 
development.  The Value Analysis for this 
project took place before final detailed traffic 
studies were available to the team.  All of the 
ideas that were generated during the creative 
phase of the Value Analysis, using 
brainstorming techniques, were recorded on 
Creative Idea/Evaluation forms and the ideas 
were discussed and the advantages and 
disadvantages of each were listed.  One of these was to build a two-lane valley facility and purchase right-of-way for 
four lanes.  The evaluation concluded that this suggestion would not improve safety and LOS as much as a four-lane 
alternative; final traffic studies confirmed this conclusion.     

34-14 

34-15 

 
 



34-16  Resolution 1999-37 supports a two-lane 
alignment and indicates a preference for 
Alternative L/C with its statement “…the Second 
Access to Brooktrails should connect to the 101 
Willits Bypass along an alignment similar to the 
one depicted in the drawing attached hereto.”  
The drawing indicates Alternative L/C.  
Resolution 2000-20 supports a two-lane 
alternative but does not specify a particular 
alignment.  The Brooktrails CSD submitted a 
letter (September 24, 2003) to Caltrans supporting 
its investigation of the Modified Alternative J1T 
because it will accommodate a connection to a 
Brooktrails second access road.  This update does 
not require a change to the DEIS/EIR.  See 
General Response 1.3 for a discussion of 
Alternative L/C and General Response 1.10 
regarding two-lane alternative. 

34-16 

34-17 

 
34-17  Section 2.5 (DEIS/EIR) states that 
additional funds will be required for the balance 
of funds needed to construct the project.  See also 
Section 1.2 (FEIS/EIR).   
 
 
  



34-18  See response to Comment 34-2 
regarding Alternative E3.  See also 
General Response 1.10 regarding two-
lane alternative.   

34-18 

34-19 

34-20 

34-21 

 
34-19  See General Comment 1.9 
regarding center valley interchange.  See 
Response to Comment 9-1 (City of 
Willits).  The prior agreement with the 
landowner did not determine location of 
the interchange; access could have been 
provided for the landowner to different 
interchange locations.   
 
34-20  Caltrans acknowledges this 
comment.  Figure 3-4 is directly related 
to Figure 3-5, which compares average, 
travel time from point to point.  It would 
be confusing to compare segments.  The 
purpose of the figures is to provide a 
direct comparison between the 
speed/travel times of the different 
alternatives.     
 
34-21  See response to Comment 34-11 
above. 



34-22  The northbound roadway north 
of the conform points (the point at 
which the bypass connects with existing 
U.S. 101) is expected to operate better 
with the bypass because platoons that 
form behind slow moving vehicles will 
have been dissipated by passing 
opportunities provided by the bypass.   
 
Currently, southbound traffic on peak 
weekends is severely congested at 
Sherwood Road.  Queues back up to 
Reynolds Highway, sometimes even 
farther.  The bypass south of Quail 
Meadows interchange would allow 
interregional southbound traffic 
(presumably the bulk of the traffic in 
the queue) to bypass the Sherwood 
Road intersection, thus relieving the 
congestion there.  With the bypass in 
place, the congestion at Sherwood Road 
would not occur, so the queue backing 
to Reynolds Highway would not exist.  
The two-lane section of U.S. 101 north 
of Quail Meadows interchange would 
see improved traffic flow without 
capital improvement due to 
improvements downstream.   
 
34-23  The author of this letter 
requested that these specific comments 
be withdrawn and replaced with 
comments contained within a 
subsequent letter from the same author (Letter #84 Richard Estabrook); therefore, this comment does not require a 
response. 

34-22 

34-23 

 
 





 
 
34-24  See Section 3.6 and Chapter 10 (DEIS/EIR) for a history of public 
involvement in the project development process.  See also response to 
Comment 34-5.  
  

34-24 



 

34-25 

34-26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34-25  See Section 3.6 and 
Chapter 10 (DEIS/EIR) for a 
history of public involvement in 
the project development process.  
See also response to Comment 
34-5. 
 
34-26  The information in 
Appendix P was related to the 
1993 TAG and PDT meetings, not 
the 1998 Value Analysis Study.  
Volume 3 (FEIS/EIR), Text 
Changes to the DEIS/EIR, deletes 
the statement that was made on 
Page 3-26. 
 
See also responses to Comments 
34-15 and 35-17 (Willits 
Environmental Center).  No other 
change to the DEIS/EIR is 
necessary.



 
 
 

34-27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34-27  See General Response 1.10 
for a discussion of why a two-lane 
alternative is not being considered.  
The discussion also explains how the 
driver would experience level of 
service (LOS) on the four-lane and 
on a two-lane facility.  An 
illustration of LOS is also included 
in the DEIS/EIR on Page 2-2. 
 



34-28 

 

 

 

 

 

34-28  The comment is based on opinion and 
does not require a response or a change to the 
DEIS/EIR. 
 



34-29  The comment is incorrect that the 
DEIS/EIR statement is false and 
misleading.  The DEIS/EIR is correct that, 
after all technical studies were completed, 
WEC requested that the DEIS/EIR 
include a two-lane alternative among 
those under consideration.  All work, 
including field work, for each technical 
study was completed prior to the “original 
completion date” shown on the table at 
right.  Also, some of the “original 
completion dates” should be listed under 
“date last amended.”  See General 
Response 1.10 for a history of the two-
lane alternative during project 
development.   

34-29 

 
The comment is probably referring to a 
two-lane study prepared by SHN 
(10/28/99). Caltrans Traffic staff 
reviewed the report and concluded that 
the report did not justify a two-lane 
facility.   
 
 
 



 
 
34-30  The Highway Capacity Manual 
(HCM) methodology for analyzing a two-
lane highway has been updated.  There are 
also new LOS standards.  The new 
methodology was not available when the 
analysis of the two-lane scenario was 
originally completed for this project.  
Caltrans Traffic staff have analyzed the 
two-lane scenario using the new Highway 
Capacity Software 2000 (HCS 2000) 
which incorporates HCM 2000 two-lane 
methodology.  Although Caltrans Traffic 
staff believe the change in terrain at 
southern and northern ends of the project 
warrant using the rolling terrain input, 
they have done the analysis using the level 
terrain input and the traffic volumes 
contained in the DEIS/EIR.  The results of 
the analysis show that in the year 2008 
and 2028 the LOS for a two-lane bypass is 
LOS D.  The difference between the 
results of this analysis (LOS D in 2028) 
and the previous analysis (LOS E in 2028) 
is not just a result of a change in the 
methodology, but the change in the LOS 
criteria.  With the previous version of the 
HCM, an LOS E would be applied if the 
Percent Time Spent Following (PTSF) 
exceeded 75 percent.  Under new HCM 
2000 standards, LOS E occurs if the PTSF exceeds 80 percent.  The LOS D criteria is more liberal now. 

34-30

 
See General Response 1.10 for additional information on a two-lane alternative and a discussion of LOS.  The 
comment’s reference to “faulty traffic volumes” is unsubstantiated.   





 

34-31 

34-32 

 
 
34-31  See General Response 1.10 for a 
discussion of two-lane alternative. 
 
“Functionally obsolete” within the 
context of the Willits Bypass project 
means:  will not operate at an acceptable 
Level of Service (e.g., not operate at 
LOS C) within the design life of the 
project.   
 
 
34-32  See response to Comment 34-1.   
 



34-33 

34-34 

34-33  The comment is noted. The need for 
a second access route is identified in the 
Brooktrails Specific Plan (Section 11.1-5) 
as having been established by the 
Brooktrails Board of Directors as “the 
number one priority among infrastructure 
expansion improvements.”   
 
34-34  The comment is noted.  The 
demographic analysis in the environmental 
document utilized data from numerous 
sources, including the Willits Chamber of 
Commerce, the U.S. Census, and the 
California Department of Finance.  Since 
release of the 2000 U.S. Census, Caltrans 
reevaluated its demographic analysis using 
the latest data.  The conclusions did not 
change as a result of the 2000 data.  See 
Volume 3 (FEIS/EIR) Text Changes to the 
DEIS/EIR for information updating Table 
4-6.   



34-35  It is noted that infrastructure 
limitations, while discouraging growth, should 
not be considered an impediment in 
Brooktrails, since the demand for property in 
this community is high.  The comment is 
correct that the low prices and availability of 
homes or homesites in Brooktrails make it an 
attractive location for many commuters.  
However, see response to Comment 34-103 
regarding relationship between commute time 
and growth in the project area.   34-35



34-36  The Brooktrails Township Specific 
Plan anticipates an average future growth 
rate of 40 units annually. Between 1990 and 
2000, the average growth rate in this area 
was just below this level, at approximately 
38 units annually. While the proposed 
project may result in some increase in this 
growth rate, it cannot be assumed that the 
improvement in accessibility provided by a 
bypass of Willits will significantly increase 
the growth rate. For example, Ukiah’s 
annual average growth rate between 1990 
and 2000 was 27 units. In Sonoma County, 
Sebastopol, Cotati, and Healdsburg all had 
average growth rates at or under 40 units 
annually.  
 
Based on data for the U.S. 101 corridor, the 
worst-case scenario for Brooktrails, in terms 
of an increase in average annual housing 
construction, would be to reach the rate of 
growth seen in Cloverdale between 1990 and 
2000. Cloverdale increased by an average of 
53.8 housing units annually in this period. 
Growth at this level would mean that 
Brooktrails would reach buildout (4,000 
residences) in the year 2050 – approximately 
20 years earlier than anticipated in the 
Specific Plan, but still within a sufficiently 
reasonable period to allow the needed 
infrastructure improvements.  In fiscal terms, it seems likely that the Brooktrails Community Services District will 
be forced to raise its fees in order to maintain its ability to provide services.   

34-36 

34-37 

 
34-37  The water impoundment facilities referenced in the comment are not located within the bypass project area 
and would not be impacted by the proposed freeway.  The City of Willits maintains two reservoirs for water supply 
called Morris and Centennial Reservoirs located in the Davis Creek watershed.  The capacity of Morris Reservoir is 
740,000 cubic meters (m3) or 600 acre-feet (AF), and the capacity of Centennial Reservoir is 864,000 m3 (700 AF).  
Water drawn from these reservoirs meets the entire annual demand of the City, which in 1997 was 1.8 million m3 
(1459 AF) (DHS 1998).  Similarly, Brooktrails Community Services District draws its raw water supply from two 
reservoirs along Willits Creek: Lake Emily, with a capacity of 327,000 m3 (365 AF), and Ada Rose, with a capacity 
of 167,000 m3 (135 AF).  Water from Lake Emily is transferred to Ada Rose for storage prior to treatment.  Water 
supply from these reservoirs meets the entire annual demand, which in 1997 was 488,300 m3 (396 AF) (DHS 1998).  
The Little Lake Valley residents that live outside of the city limits typically use individual domestic wells for their 
water supply.  



34-38  The source of this comment is the 
Water Quality Assessment For Proposed 
Willits Bypass Project prepared by Camp 
Dresser & McKee Inc., dated February 
2000, and prepared for Caltrans.  This 
report references a Willits S.E. Annexation 
Draft EIR.  This is an informational item 
and does not lend itself to further research, 
as it does not influence the determination of 
the Preferred Alternative. 
 
34-39  Roadway embankments can be 
repaired when deformed by seismic events.  
For instance after the Loma Prieta 
earthquake, roadway embankments were 
repaired where deformation occurred.  We 
do not concur that this is a potentially 
significant impact.   
 
34-40  As measured by the U.S. Census 
Bureau’s median value for owner-occupied 
residences, property values in Brooktrails 
were higher at the time of the 2000 Census 
than property values in Willits, despite the 
fact that commuters to cities south of 
Brooktrails must pass through Willits. 
Based on these data, accessibility comes 
across as less important than the other 
factors attracting development to 
Brooktrails.  See also response to Comment 
34-103 regarding relationship between commute time and growth in the project area.  

 

34-38

34-39

34-40



34-41 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
34-41  See General Response 1.12 regarding 
“growth at interchanges.”  



34-42  The statement (under “Recommended 
Change”) is speculative.   
 
34-43  It is unlikely that 26 businesses would 
be lost as a result of the proposed project. 
Caltrans has identified 26 businesses that 
appear to cater primarily to tourists or both 
tourists and area residents.  
 
The removal of undesirable traffic, especially 
large trucks, through the downtown area holds 
the potential for attracting new businesses and 
shoppers to the downtown area. Businesses that 
serve through customers will continue to serve 
drivers utilizing U.S. 101 who need services, 
such as gas, food, and lodging.  
 
Since there are no gas stations or similar 
services planned for Brooktrails, residents of 
this community will continue to patronize these 
facilities in Willits. After construction of 
Alternative C1T, J1T, or LT, tourist traffic on 
S.R. 20 would continue to be routed through the 
southern portion of the City. Alternative E3 is 
the only build alternative that would route S.R. 
20 out of the City. 
 
Impacts to businesses that primarily serve 
tourists are difficult to pinpoint. For instance, 
U.S. 101 bypasses the City of Ukiah, and Ukiah 
does not have a well-known tourist attraction. However, Ukiah had almost as many hotel/motel rooms per capita as 
Willits in 2001 (0.04 in Ukiah and 0.05 in Willits, according to an informal survey in August 2002). The data 
suggest that a location along U.S. 101 provides an advantage to tourist-serving businesses whether or not the city is 
bypassed.   

34-42 

34-43 

34-44 

 
34-44  According to the California State Board of Equalization’s statistics, 8.2 percent of all businesses (reporting 
taxable sales in 2001) in Mendocino County were located in Willits. Assuming that only half of all taxable sales 
generated by the proposed project are generated in Mendocino County, the proportion accruing to the City of Willits 
would range from a low of $950,000, under Alternative LT, to $2.1 million under Alternative E3. This would equate 
to between one and 2.5 percent of the City’s total taxable transactions in 2001.   
 



34-45 and 34-46  Guidelines for determining 
business impacts are listed on page 5-8 (DEIS/EIR).  
Caltrans and FHWA have not adopted thresholds of 
significance for business impacts, which are 
determined by professional judgment on a project-
by-project basis and are based partly on intensity 
and magnitude   
 
For instance, the worst-case scenario would mean 
the loss of the 26 businesses that have been 
identified as catering primarily to tourists or to both 
tourists and area residents.  This scenario would 
result in a significant decrease in sales tax revenues; 
the loss of 26 businesses would translate into a loss 
of approximately 17 percent of all taxable sales in 
Willits.  In this sense, the comment correctly 
identifies an adverse impact on the Willits 
community resulting from the loss of businesses 
that serve through customers. 
 
The loss of 26 businesses is extremely unlikely to 
occur as a result of the proposed project. Willits is 
the largest community on U.S. 101 north of Ukiah 
for approximately 100 miles.  As such, it offers 
southbound vehicles their first major opportunity 
and northbound vehicles their last opportunity for 
some services, such as stops at large grocery stores 
or a selection of several fast-food restaurants and 
gas stations.  
 
34-47  The comment is noted.  The construction of 
any economic model involves the use of best estimates, forecasts, and the best available information.  In the case of 
the proposed project, the economic model’s essential inputs were the traffic forecasts and the estimates of the costs 
of construction, both of which can be assumed to be reasonable.  

34-45 

34-46 

34-47 

 
Additionally, the experience of the City of Cloverdale is valuable. The most objective data on retail transactions in 
this city comes from the California State Board of Equalization. According to these data, Cloverdale’s per capita 
retail sales in the year 2000 were 20 percent higher than in 1990, before the city was bypassed. While per capita 
retail sales fell precipitously in the mid-1990s, when the bypass was constructed, they had rebounded within the next 
five years.  
 
The biggest difference between retail sales in Cloverdale and Willits is the superiority of Willits’ retail base. In 1990 
and 2000, Cloverdale’s per capita retail sales were between 35 and 36 percent of Willits’ per capita retail sales, 
despite higher average traffic volumes in Cloverdale.   



 
34-48  The Economic Impact Report’s 
discussion of retail sales in Willits is 
based on two sources: the California 
State Board of Equalization’s records of 
retail permits and taxable transactions in 
the City of Willits and on a visual 
survey of business activity along the 
U.S. 101 corridor. At the time of this 
visual survey, Caltrans staff identified 
26 retail stores visible from the U.S. 
101 corridor that catered primarily to 
through traffic. The businesses that are 
most likely to be impacted as a result of 
the proposed project are those that serve 
through traffic and that are visible from 
U.S. 101. When viewed in the context 
of all retail sales, however, those that 
come from through traffic are relatively 
small: only 17 percent of all retail 
businesses in Willits both cater 
primarily to through traffic and are 
located on U.S. 101. 
 
Businesses that provide everyday goods 
and services – such as groceries or dry 
cleaning – would be the least affected 
by the proposed bypass. Visitors to 
Willits needing items or services from 
businesses that primarily serve residents 
of this area would continue to have 
access to these businesses, and would 
likely have easier access as a result of lower traffic volumes in the City.  

34-48 

 
See Section 2.4 (FEIS/EIR) for construction scenarios, as well as Section 3.18.1.3 (FEIS/EIR).  Construction is 
expected to have a positive economic impact, overall, in both Willits and this region. A relatively large proportion 
(between 30 and 40 percent) of workers employed in bypass construction are expected to look for hotel or motel 
rooms during the construction period. These workers would sustain many of the businesses that normally cater to 
other visitors.  
 
After the completion of the bypass, the number of customers utilizing hotel and motel rooms in Willits is not 
expected to drop significantly. Willits will maintain its position as the largest community on U.S. 101 north of Ukiah 
for approximately 100 miles. U.S. 101 bypasses Ukiah and – according to the 1997 US Economic Census – its 
taxable sales of accommodations were 50 percent higher, per capita, than Willits’. Both of these communities are 
positioned to benefit from traffic on U.S. 101.



 
Fill material for the bypass would not 
need to be hauled through town.  See 
Section 2.4.2 (FEIS/EIR) regarding 
roadway construction (earthwork) 
scenarios. 
 
Any bypass alternative that routes 
traffic around Willits will provide 
Brooktrails residents commuting out 
of the area to work with a choice 
between shopping elsewhere and 
bypassing Willits or shopping in 
Willits. Given the proximity of retail 
centers in Willits to Brooktrails, and 
the lack of comparable facilities in 
Brooktrails, Willits is likely to 
continue to be frequented by 
Brooktrails residents after construction 
of the proposed bypass.    Also, see 
responses to Comments 34-43, 34-45 
through 34-48, and 159-7 (Gary 
Owen). 
 
34-49  The modeling used in the 
Economic Impacts Report anticipates 
that construction-period expenditures 
will buoy the economy during the 
construction period and that, after 
construction, Willits will be able to 
attract more retail activity than it 
currently does.  
 
Economic impacts of the proposed 
bypass are likely to be higher for businesses that primarily serve tourists. Impacts to these businesses are not likely 
to be significant during the period of construction. Generally, construction activities conducted off of major 
highways are stopped at night and on weekends. These are the times when recreational travel is at its peak. This 
would help to minimize construction impacts on tourist-serving businesses.   

34-49 



34-50  See responses to Comments 34-40 and 
73-3 (Karen Delaney). 
 
The comment requests an analysis of the costs 
of increasing the area’s attractiveness as a 
result of improvements in access brought by 
the proposed bypass.  No analysis can 
determine precisely what the post-project 
value of housing in Brooktrails would be.  As 
the response to Comment 34-40 points out, 
accessibility is clearly less important to 
property values in Brooktrails than the quality 
of construction and Brooktrails’ location itself. 
 
One useful comparison may be the City of 
Ukiah, located 20 miles south of Willits on 
U.S. 101.  At the time of the 2000 Census, the 
median reported value of a home in Ukiah was 
nearly 14 percent higher than in Willits, and 
eight percent higher than in Brooktrails.  To 
some extent, the higher prices in Ukiah reflect 
this city’s relative accessibility: it is closer to 
S.R. 20 east and to employment centers in 
Sonoma County than Willits or Brooktrails.  
While other factors confound this comparison, 
the median home value in Ukiah is likely to 
represent a useful ceiling for an estimate of the 
increase in Brooktrails’ housing values as a 
result of accessibility improvements.  An eight 
percent increase in housing costs, over and 
above other market factors, may result from the Bypass.  The significance of this increase would be difficult to 
gauge, given the volatility in housing costs in this area. 

34-50 

34-51 

34-52 

 
Regarding Hopland and Laytonville bypasses, see responses to Comments 34-7 and 33-11 (Johanna Burkhardt).   
 
34-51  The comment is noted.  See General Response 1.10 for a discussion of a two-lane bypass.   
 
34-52  See response to Comment 9-1(2c) and 9-18 (City of Willits Mayor’s Office).   



 


